

09-3542-cr(L)

To Be Argued By:
CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket Nos. 09-3542-cr (L)
09-5159-cr (CON)

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

LUKE JONES, also known as Mega, LANCE JONES,
LONNIE JONES, also known as LT, AARON HARRIS,
also known as Dog, also known as Toast, also known as

(For continuation of Caption, See Inside Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DAVID B. FEIN
United States Attorney
District of Connecticut

CHRISTOPHER M. MATTEI
SANDRA S. GLOVER (*of counsel*)
Assistant United States Attorneys

DMX, also known as Hit Man Sosa, LEONARD TROY JONES, also known as X, WILLIE NUNLEY, also known as Man, EUGENE RHODES, also known as Gene, also known as Sprout, DAVID NUNLEY, also known as Boobie, CRAIG BALDWIN, also known as One Eye Craig, John Foster, also known as Anthony Johnson, also known as D.C., also known as Troy Kelly, also known as John Billups, also known as David Nunley, RASHEEN LEWIS, also known as Rasheed Lewis, also known as Noriega, also known as Francis G. Sheen, WILLIAM GAITLIN , KEVIN JACKSON, also known as Kong, DAVID A. WILLIAMS, LESLIE MORRIS, also known as BooBoo, QUINNE POWELL, also known as Q, also known as One Letter, DAMON WALKER, also known as Bucky, RAYON BARNES, SEALED399CR264[21], ANTHONY MARSHALL, also known as Ant,

Defendants.

LYLE JONES, also known as Speedy, KENNETH RICHARDSON, also known as Primo, also known as Tyree, also known as Rico,

Defendants-Appellants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Appeal.....	4
A. The original sentencing.....	4
B. The initial appeal.....	5
C. The proceedings on remand.....	6
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	10
I. The district court’s refusal to re-sentence the defendant on a post- <i>Crosby</i> remand was procedurally reasonable.....	10
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	10
B. Discussion.....	13

1. The law of the case doctrine precludes the defendant’s challenges to the PSR or the calculation of his guidelines range.	14
2. The record reflects that the district court considered the defendant’s arguments for re-sentencing.	18
a. The defendant’s incarceration during the conspiracy.	19
b. The sentencing disparities between co-conspirators.	21
c. The powder cocaine/cocaine base disparity.	22
d. The risk of recidivism posed by the defendant.	22
e. The defendant’s post-sentence rehabilitation.	24
Conclusion.	26
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	10
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	12
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 5 F.3d 64 (4th Cir. 1993).	15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	vi, 3, 10, 11, 16
<i>United States v. Bryce</i> , 287 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 557 F.3d 93 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 169 (2009).	12
<i>United States v. Cirami</i> , 563 F.2d 26 (2d Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 397 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18, 24
<i>United States v. Ferrell</i> , 485 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam).	25
<i>United States v. Fleming</i> , 397 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 323 Fed. Appx. 28 (2d Cir. 2009).	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 567 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13, 21
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 296 Fed. Appx. 179 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 747 (2008), 129 S. Ct. 1535 (2009), 129 S. Ct. 2012 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Quintieri</i> , 306 F.3d 1217 (2d Cir. 2002).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 475 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13, 15, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Zvi</i> , 242 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1962.	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 3231.	vi
18 U.S.C. § 3553.	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3742.	vi
21 U.S.C. § 841.	3, 4
21 U.S.C. § 846.	3, 4

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4.	vi
----------------------------	----

GUIDELINES

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.3.	14
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1.	4, 14
U.S.S.G. § 3D1.4.	4
U.S.S.G. § 5G1.3.	7, 20
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.23.	20
